
Mark Saccoccio  
Town Clerk  

  01525 631920 
      info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 

 

 
The Council Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard LU7 1HD 

8 March 2023 
 
To:  Members of the South Side working party (Councillors A Dodwell, R Goodchild, 
V Harvey, T Morris, S Owen, C Palmer and P Carberry) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of South Side working party to be held 
on Monday, 13 March 2023 commencing at 10.30 am in the The Council Chamber, 
The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard LU7 1HD.  

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) The Localism Act 2011 and the Code of Conduct requires Councillors to 
declare any pecuniary interests, other registrable interests or sensitive interests 
in items on the meeting agenda, which are not already included in the Register 
of Interests. Members may choose to declare interests already listed in the 
Register for clarity and transparency. 
 
(ii) For disclosable pecuniary interests, Members must leave the room and 
not participate in discussion or voting, unless a dispensation has been granted. 
 
(iii) For other registrable or non-registrable interests which directly relate to 
the financial interest of a Member, a relative or close associate, councillors may 
speak on the matter only if members of the public may also speak at the 
meeting. Thereafter, Members should leave the room and not participate in 
discussion or voting, unless a dispensation has been granted.  
 
(iv) The Council/Committee/Sub-Committee is asked to consider approving 
any requests for dispensations to speak/vote on any agenda item in 
accordance with the Dispensations Procedure.  

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Public Document Pack

mailto:info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
http://www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk/


SOUTH SIDE WORKING PARTY Monday, 13 March 2023 
 

 

 

 

3.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 MINUTES PER PERSON; 15 MINUTES 

TOTAL)  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 3 (e)(f)(g) and 3(h). 
 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 (a) To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the South 
Side Working Party meeting held on 9 January 2023 (attached), in accordance 
with Standing Order 12. 
 
(b)    To receive information updates on matters arising from the previous 
meeting (if appropriate).  
 

5.   MASTERPLANNING UPDATE  

 

 To receive information from the consultants appointed to undertake an 
indicative Masterplanning exercise on land south of the High Street. 
 

6.   CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE UPDATE  

 

 To receive any updates from CBC officers as available.  
 

7.   ANY OTHER UPDATES  

 

 To receive any other updates relating to land south of the High Street, if 
available and to consider next steps.  
 

* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, 
officer or member of the public.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into 
exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control. 



   
   

Page 20 

 
LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 

 
SOUTH SIDE WORKING PARTY 

 
MONDAY 9 JANUARY  2022 AT 1030 HOURS  

 
Present: Councillors  S Owen 
  V Harvey 
  C Palmer (Chair) 
  T Morris 
  R Goodchild 
  P Carberry 
       

                      Also in attendance:           M Saccoccio, Town Clerk 
  S Sandiford, Deputy Town Clerk 

 L Salmon, Head of Cultural & Economic 
Services 

  M Jahn, Committee Officer  
  P Brown (Peppercorn Group) 
 
            Remotely: Stuart Hancox, Consultant, Steven George  
  and Partners. 
  Claire Anderton, Steven George and Partners 
  Peter Brown, Steven George and Partners 
          

       Members of the Public:   2   
 

 
42/SSWP APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Dodwell. 
 

43/SSWP DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Palmer declared a personal interest as a member of the Leighton 
Buzzard Society and the Leighton Buzzard Archaeological and Historical Society 
and Councillor Harvey also declared a personal interest as a member of the 
South Beds Friends of the Earth. 

 
 44/SSWP QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
 There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
 45/SSWP MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

(a) The Committee received the minutes of the South Side Working Party 
meeting held on 24 October 2022. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



South Side Working Party                                                         9 JANUARY 2023 
 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 

Page 21 

Minute reference 39/SSWP: Councillor Harvey suggested that the minutes be 
amended to reflect that it had not been universally agreed that the first 
masterplan option had been an “excellent start” (final paragraph) and that 
“serious concerns” had been raised that not all information had reached the 
consultant prior to the meeting. On discussion and voting, working party 
members agreed no changes were required to the minutes (1 in favour of 
amendments, 5 against).  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Side Working Party meeting held 
on 24 October 2022 be approved as a correct record and were signed 
accordingly. 
 
(b) Updates from the previous meeting: 

 
Concerns were raised regarding a lack of information and engagement from 
Central Bedfordshire Council.  The Town Clerk had written to the Portfolio holder 
to encourage involvement however no active response had been received to 
date.  

 
46/SSWP  MASTERPLANNING UPDATE 

 
 Consultants from Steven George and Partners gave an update presentation on 

the Masterplanning exercise for land south of the High Street.  This included a 
similar number of residential dwellings to the first iteration (130) along with a 
mixed use community building near to a multi storey car park, with various 
orientation points, several access routes into the High Street and a reference to 
the former Rothschild Garden (this could for example be a pocket park). The 
plan also included several indicative commercial units but the consultants 
suggested these could be used for leisure/community purposes if 
retail/commercial uses were not viable in this location, due to lesser visibility and 
footfall than land to the north of the High Street.  

 
A further option was presented which extended the proposals beyond the area 
of focus.  After discussions, the group agreed to continue to focus on land south 
of the High Street at the present time.  

 
  The indicative community building focussed on the uses identified by the 

Peppercorn Group but discussion took place on potential additional community- 
based uses for the site. The public consultation undertaken recently by Central 
Bedfordshire Council on the needs of community groups and organisations 
would be useful and it was hoped that this information would be shared by the 
principal authority.  

 
Members agreed it was essential that Central Bedfordshire Council as the 
biggest landowner on this site be involved in discussions and it was also 
suggested that other landowners be approached. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



South Side Working Party                                                         9 JANUARY 2023 
 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 

Page 22 

 
 The question of financial viability was raised. A logical next step in the project 

would be to progress further with analysis of potential costs and financial viability. 
In order to ascertain costs for this next stage, the group would circulate a list of 
desirable potential uses of the site along with indicative sizes, for the consultants 
to consider further. The consultants would also fine-tune the presented designs 
before provided a copy of the slides for circulation to the group.  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i) To note the presentation from Stephen George regarding potential 
uses of land south of the High Street and to await a copy of the slides 
to be circulated. 

(ii) To update a list of potential uses and floor sizes to help inform costs 
from consultants for the next stage in the process (assessing 
financial viability). 

(iii) To write to Central Bedfordshire Council providing a copy of the 
presentation, requesting sharing of their recent evidence gathering 
surveys and requesting a meeting date as soon as possible to 
discuss land south of the High Street further.  

 
47/SSWP CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL UPDATE 

 
 No Central Bedfordshire updates had been received or relayed to the Town 
Council. 

 
48/SSWP  ANY OTHER  UPDATES  
 
 The Group were informed of a current public engagement exercise being 

undertaken on behalf of a hotel group, prior to the potential submission of a  
planning application on the site behind the post office. Concerns were raised as 
to whether this would affect the plans for the development of land south of the 
High Street. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 1215 hours. 
 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2023. 

  

 

Chair                  13 MARCH 2023
         

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



+
Leighton Buzzard – Land South of the High Street

Composite Masterplan Presentation

09/03/2023

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



[
• The Visio
[...]
– Community Hub

P
age 17



[ Land South of the High Street

Image Board – Contemporary Town Centre Living

P
age 18



[ Land North of the High Street

Potential Regeneration of Waterborne Walk

• Increased size of retail units

• Provides space for a large 
30,000 sg ft Anchor unit

• Visibility from West Street

• Potential for Leisure Box on 
top of retail units

• Parking increased from 280 
to 560 cars

• Potential to improve the 
public realm and connectivity 
to the High street and land to 
the south

• Opportunity to drive 
improvements to the High 
street 

Upper Floor

P
age 19



[ Land North of the High Street

Potential Regeneration of Waterborne Walk

Upper Floor Extract
Ground Floor

• 57,000 sq ft New retail space in 
large units (35,000 sq ft existing)

• 37,500 sq ft Leisure Box (equivalent 
to a 4 screen cinema

• New 560 space MSCP (280 existing)
• Reinforced pedestrian connection 

to the High Street
• Opportunity to add new retail / 

café offers to the main entrance

Waterborne Walk

MSCP
Leisure Box

MSCP

P
age 20



[ Composite Masterplan Options

P
age 21



[
Composite Masterplan – Including BT Building site (Residential) Option

P
age 22



[
Composite Masterplan – Including BT Building Site (Hotel) Option

P
age 23



[ Composite Masterplan Accommodation Schedule

P
age 24



[ Building Massing – BT Site Residential Option

BT Site with Residential Accommodation

P
age 25



[ Building Massing – BT Site Hotel Option

BT Site with Hotel Accommodation

P
age 26



[ Sketch Views

P
age 27



[ View from Parson’s Close Recreation Ground

P
age 28



[
View of Main Square and Peppercorn Centre

P
age 29



[ View towards Main Square to the East

P
age 30



[ View from Rothschild's Garden

P
age 31



www.stephengeorge.co.uk

Birmingham

t: +44 (0)121 222 5346

London 

t: +44 (0)203 755 5178

Leicester

t: +44 (0)116 247 0557

Leeds

t: +44 (0)113 246 7969

Solihull

t: +44 (0)121 711 6929

P
age 32



 

   
 

Have your say on plans to

Minutes of the meeting


Page 23 

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SOUTH SIDE WORKING PARTY 
 

MONDAY, 13 MARCH 2023 AT 10.30 AM 
 

Present:   Councillors R Goodchild 
V Harvey 
T Morris 
S Owen 
C Palmer (Chair) 

 
Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk 

S Sandiford, Deputy Town Clerk 
L Salmon, Head of Cultural & Economic Services 
P Brown (Peppercorn Group) 
 

Remotely: S Hancox, Consultant, Stephen George and 
Partners 
C Anderton, Stephen George and Partners 
P Brown, Stephen George and Partners 

 
Members of the public: 1 
Members of the press 0 

 
49/SSWP APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Dodwell and P 

Carberry.  
 

50/SSWP DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Palmer declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Leighton Buzzard Society and the Leighton Buzzard Archaeological and 
Historical Society and Councillor Harvey also declared a personal interest 
as a member of the South Beds Friends of the Earth. 
 

51/SSWP QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; 15 minutes 
total) 
 

 A member of the public spoke briefly to express disappointment that there 
seemed to be a lack of family experiences/activities included in options 
under discussion for land south of the High Street. 
 

52/SSWP MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 (a) The Committee received the minutes of the South Side Working 
Party meeting held on 9 January 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Side Working Party meeting 



South Side working party Meeting Monday, 13 March 2023 
 

 

Page 24 

held on 9 January 2023 be approved as a correct record and were 
signed accordingly. 
 
(b) Updates from the previous meeting: these would be covered during 
the rest of the agenda.  
 
 

53/SSWP MASTERPLANNING UPDATE 
 

 Representatives of Stephen George and Partners briefly revisited the 
presentation given at the previous meeting on potential options for land 
south of the High Street.  The presentation had included an analysis of the 
site and its opportunities, considered car parking and vehicular/pedestrian 
access as well as connections through to the High Street and had included 
a mix of residential, commercial, retail and community options (i.e. a 
Peppercorn Centre community building). The presentation had included a 
new multi-storey car park on the site of the current Duncombe Drive car 
park, a new “main square” and an acknowledgement of the former 
Rothschild garden.  The residential options had been presented as 
contemporary town centre living and numerous examples of multi-function 
community spaces had been reviewed.  
 
Consultants went on to give an updated presentation for two further 
potential options for uses of land south of the High Street. The drawings 
included 101 residential units in a mix of town houses and apartments 
including above retail units, with a mix of commercial and retail spaces and 
a larger community centre of 2700 square metres, which would incorporate 
the 1200 square metres originally put forward by the Peppercorn Group as 
well as potential for additional community uses. The indicative drawings 
showed this in one building which was the focal point of the main square, 
but it was clarified that this could be split into two separate buildings if 
preferred.  
 
The presentation included a detailed breakdown of the possible sizes of 
each unit as well as the scale and massing, with buildings at two storeys 
on the north side and three storeys on the south side, with the communuty 
building at 2.5 storeys.  
 
As requested by the group, two options had also been drawn up for land 
near the access road; one for 34 dwellings and one for a 65-bed hotel with 
45 parking spaces. It was however understood that this land was not 
available and should be excluded from futue considerations.  
 
Group members thanked consultants for their work and expressed a need 
to better understand the financial viability going forward. Consultants 
advised that the indicative drawings were now detailed enough to enable 
work to be done on a financial model and suggested that input from a 
quantity surveyor would be needed to better understand the ground 
constraints, phasing and timescales. A detailed brief would be needed 
including exactly what the space requirements were, operating hours of 



South Side working party Meeting Monday, 13 March 2023 
 

 

Page 25 

different functions etc.  
 
Representatives of Stephen George and Partners were thanked for 
attending the meeting.  
 

54/SSWP CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE UPDATE 
 

 Meeting invitations had been issued to Central Bedfordshire Council but no 
representation was present. 
 
It was agreed that the latest slides should be shared with the local 
authority for transparency.  
 
The public consultation launched by Central Bedfordshire Council on 10 
March was briefly discussed and it was noted that four opportunities for 
public engagement were in place; two on market days and two online 
events. Cllr Palmer had created an informal paper on initial thoughts about 
the Central Bedfordshire proposals and working party members were 
invited to add to this.  
 
Mr Brown reported that the Peppercorn Group had been invited to a 
meeting with Cllr K Collins in respect of the consultation. 
 
It was agreed that the working party should consider a formal response to 
the consultation at its next meeting and make recommendations to Policy 
& Finance Committee thereafter.  
 

55/SSWP ANY OTHER UPDATES 
 

 The working party received a report prepared by Councillor R Goodchild in 
respect of an implementation plan. This paper would help inform proposed 
future work around financial viability modelling.  
 
The working party considered next steps and noted that the Council was 
now in its last few weeks of the current administration as well as now being 
in the pre-election period of sensitivity regarding council communications.  
 
Councillor Harvey stressed that previous pieces of work should be taken 
into account such as the GVA report commissioned by Central 
Bedfordshire Council in 2016 and the Into Places town centre report 
commissioned by the town council in 2021. Councillor Harvey advised she 
was unhappy with the level of residential use and wanted to better 
understand how much residential would be necessary to help provide 
community facilities.  
 
Councillor Owen proposed that town council thinking should be shared but 
concerns were raised that given the current Central Bedfordshire Council 
consultation, this could be confusing for residents.  
 
It was agreed to: 



South Side working party Meeting Monday, 13 March 2023 
 

 

Page 26 

 
(a) Seek approval from Policy & Finance Committee for costs to hold a 

face-to-face meeting with representatives of Stephen George & 
Partners, to discuss and fine-tune potential options for uses of land 
south of the High Street. 

(b) At the same meeting, to work towards creating a brief for land valuers 
so that likely costs could be sought for the next phase of work. 

(c) At the same meeting, to use the informal paper issued by Cllr Palmer 
(with input from other Members) to discuss and formulate a proposed 
formal town council response to the current Central Bedfordshire 
consultation on land south of the High Street, to be recommended on 
to Policy & Finance Committee and Council.  

(d)  Write to the other land owners on the site to advise them of the 
ongoing town council work and invite them to engage with the council 
if wished.  

 
In order to fit in with the committee cycle for the final few weeks of the 
current term, it was hoped that a meeting could be arranged in late 
March/early April.  
 
 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 12.16 pm.  
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 13 MARCH 2023.  
 
 
 
 
Chair                                TBA 


